MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 227

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Chapter 225

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Knox County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the revised statutes which relates to the Knox county law library is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$1,000 \$1,500,'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 226

AN ACT Relative to the Number of Employees Under Group Accident and Sickness Insurance Policies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 60, § 120, sub-§ II, ¶ A, sub-¶ 3, amended. Subparagraph 3 of paragraph A of subsection II of section 120 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - '3. The policy must cover at least 25 10 employees at date of issue.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to Bonds to Towns for License to Build Fish Weirs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 98, § 7, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 7 of chapter 98 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'If, upon such examination and hearing of all parties interested, said officers decide that such erection or extension would not be an obstruction to navigation or injury to the rights of others, and determine to allow the same, they shall issue a license under their hands to the applicant, authorizing him to make such an erection or extension, and to maintain the same within the limits mentioned in such license; the applicant for license to build or extend a fish weir or trap as aforesaid shall first give bond to the town, without sureties, in the sum of \$100 with sureties wit